

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2034/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 10/12/2004 in Co. Appln. No. 1338/2004 in C.P. No.8/1981 of the HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

SUDARSAN TRADING CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

OFFICIAL LIQUIDATOR & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions and vacating stay and impleadment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C) NO. 1173 of 2005

(With appln. for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C) NO. 4498 of 2005

(With appln.(s) for directions and vacating stay and modification and permission to file addl. documents and directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C) NO. 5765 of 2007

(With appln. for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 09/09/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

in SLP 2034/05: Mr. R.F. Nariman, Sr.Adv.
Mr. E.M.S. Anam,Adv.
Mr. Fazlin Anam, Adv.

in SLPs.1173/05 &
4498/05: Mr. K.P. Dandapani, Sr.Adv.
Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.
Mr. Fazlin Anam, Adv.

in SLP 5765/05: Mr. A. Mariarputham, Adv.
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
for M/s Arputham, Aruna & Co., Advs.

...2/-

SLP(C) No.2034/05 etc...contd....

-2-

For Respondent(s)
-Liquidator:

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

R-1 in SLP 5765/07: Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.
Mr. Fazlin Anam, Adv.

R-2 in SLP 5765/07: Mr. K.P. Dandapani, Sr.Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.
Mr. Fazlin Anam, Adv.

R-4 in SLP 5765/07: Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Asha G. Nair, Adv.

For Applicants: Mr. M. Gireesh Kumar, Adv.
in SLP 2034/05: Mr. Sekar G. Devasa, Adv.
Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

For Applicants in
in IA 13: Mr. T.L.V. Iyer, Sr.Adv.
Mr. T.G.N. Nair, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, Adv. (NP)

Mrs. Prasanthi Prasad, Adv. (NP)

Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

I.A.No.13 in S.L.P.(C) No.4498/2005:

The application is allowed.

In S.L.P.(C) No.1173/2005:

This S.L.P. is filed against an interim order. We are told that since then
final order has been passed. In the circumstances, Special Leave Petition is
dismissed as infructuous.

In S.L.P.(C) Nos.2034/05, 4498/05 & 5765/07:
Stand over for six weeks.

....3/-
SLP(C) No.2034/05 etc...contd....

-2-

In the meantime, we are directing All India Subscribers Association of
Sudarshan Chits (India) Ltd. to file the following documents:

(i) Copy of the S.L.P.(C) No.4903/2001;

(ii) Copy of the affidavit filed by the said associat
ion in

C.M.P.No.7152/1999 in C.M.P.No.6178/1998 in M.F.A.No.518/1981;

(iii) Affidavit of Sudarshan Trading Co. Ltd. filed in R.P.No. 306/2001 in
C.M.P.No. 7152/1999 in M.F.A.No. 518/1981;

(iv) Affidavit filed by Sudarshan Trading Co. Ltd. in answer to the
counter affidavit filed by All India Subscribers Association (which finds place on
page No.69, paragraph 3 in S.L.P.(C) No.2034/2005).

(N. Annapurna)
Court Master

(S. Thapar)
PS to Registrar

(Madhu Saxena)
Court Master